900834841 02/16/2024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI30679

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|---|
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS |
| Daily Wire Entertainment, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| DW Publishing, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE |
| Bentkey, Inc. | | 02/09/2024 | Corporation: TEXAS |
| Bentkey Services, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS |
| Bentkey Klavan, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| It's 5:30, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE |
| God-King Gifts, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA |
| Beard Supply, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| Bentkey Holdings, LLC | | 02/09/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | First Horizon Bank |
|-------------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 511 Union Street |
| Internal Address: | Suite 400 |
| City: | Nashville |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE |
| Postal Code: | 37219 |
| Entity Type: | Chartered Bank: TENNESSEE |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008346 FRAME: 0560

900834841 RE

| PROPERTY | NUMBERS | Total: 63 |
|-----------------|----------------|-----------|
|-----------------|----------------|-----------|

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 6254223 | ESOTERIC RADIO THEATRE | |
| Registration Number: | 6921730 | THE MATT WALSH SHOW | |
| Registration Number: | 7176952 | MORNING WIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 6576836 | THE DAILY WIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 6153795 | THE DAILY WIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 6037788 | THE DAILY WIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 5103642 | THE DAILY WIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 7250031 | DAILY WIRE + | |
| Registration Number: | 7250030 | DW+ | |
| Registration Number: | 6479271 | | |
| Registration Number: | 7177163 | SWEET BABY GANG | |
| Registration Number: | 7250097 | | |
| Registration Number: | 6725040 | THE ANDREW KLAVAN SHOW | |
| Registration Number: | 6224763 | THE ANDREW KLAVAN SHOW | |
| Registration Number: | 6731967 | THE MICHAEL KNOWLES SHOW | |
| Registration Number: | 6224762 | THE MICHAEL KNOWLES SHOW | |
| Registration Number: | 5471540 | LADY BALLER | |
| Registration Number: | 4528652 | LADY BALLER | |
| Registration Number: | 5872690 | LADY BALLER | |
| Registration Number: | 5878941 | LADYBALLER | |
| Registration Number: | 5470716 | LB | |
| Registration Number: | 7172082 | YOUNG HERETICS | |
| Registration Number: | 7172080 | YOUNG HERETICS | |
| Registration Number: | 6904028 | BEARD SUPPLY | |
| Registration Number: | 6854326 | BEARD SUPPLY | |
| Registration Number: | 7077209 | DW BOOKS | |
| Registration Number: | 7134823 | SHUT UP AND SHAVE | |
| Registration Number: | 7262993 | SHUT UP AND SHAVE | |
| Registration Number: | 7108969 | JEREMY'S RAZORS | |
| Registration Number: | 7214842 | JR | |
| Registration Number: | 7214843 | JR | |
| Serial Number: | 97340997 | CANDACE | |
| Serial Number: | 97335518 | THE COMMENTS SECTION | |
| Serial Number: | 97285397 | THE CRAIN & CO SHOW | |
| Serial Number: | 97285444 | THE CRAIN & CO SHOW | |
| Serial Number: | 97285428 | CRAIN & CO | |
| Serial Number: | 97285380 | CRAIN & CO | |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 98244285 | BENTKEY VENTURES |
| Serial Number: | 97328896 | WHAT IS A WOMAN? |
| Serial Number: | 97832391 | HEHIM |
| Serial Number: | 97832386 | SHEHER |
| Serial Number: | 97071183 | DAILY WIRE NOW |
| Serial Number: | 97340980 | CANDACE |
| Serial Number: | 97910918 | JUDGED |
| Serial Number: | 97926081 | CHIP CHILLA |
| Serial Number: | 97908773 | A WONDERFUL DAY WITH MABEL MACLAY |
| Serial Number: | 97740003 | MABEL MACLAY |
| Serial Number: | 98321272 | LADY BALLERS |
| Serial Number: | 98321260 | LADY BALLERS |
| Serial Number: | 98169664 | THE COMMENTS SECTION WITH BRETT COOPER |
| Serial Number: | 98169697 | THE COMMENTS SECTION WITH BRETT COOPER |
| Serial Number: | 97891754 | STOP GIVING YOUR MONEY TO WOKE CORPORATIONS THAT HATE YOU. |
| Serial Number: | 97977139 | JEREMY'S |
| Serial Number: | 97450713 | JEREMY'S |
| Serial Number: | 97450700 | JEREMY'S |
| Serial Number: | 97891795 | JEREMYS CHOCOLATE |
| Serial Number: | 97903376 | JEREMYS BEER |
| Serial Number: | 98105506 | MAYFLOWER |
| Serial Number: | 98105522 | MAYFLOWER |
| Serial Number: | 98105527 | |
| Serial Number: | 98279784 | WINNERS ARE JUST LOSERS WHO WIN. |
| Serial Number: | 98279774 | IN THE FUTURE, ALL THE BEST MEN WILL BE WOMEN. |
| Serial Number: | 98265280 | LIFE'S TOUGH. GET A HELMET, MAN. CANDACE OWENS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6026502013

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com,tbunch@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Miss. Tammy L. Bunch

Address Line 1: One East Washington St. Suite, 1200
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2568

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 123731-778547 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TAMMY BUNCH |
| SIGNATURE: | TAMMY BUNCH |

| DATE SIGNED: | 02/16/2024 | | |
|---|------------|--|--|
| Total Attachments: 5 | | | |
| source=2024.02.09 - AandR TM Sec Agrmnt#page1.tif | | | |
| source=2024.02.09 - AandR TM Sec Agrmnt#page2.tif | | | |
| source=2024.02.09 - AandR TM Sec Agrmnt#page3.tif | | | |
| source=2024.02.09 - AandR TM Sec Agrmnt#page4.tif | | | |
| source=2024.02.09 - AandR TM Sec Agrmnt#page5.tif | | | |

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of February 9, 2024, by BENTKEY VENTURES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, THE DAILY WIRE, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, DAILY WIRE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, DW PUBLISHING, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, BENTKEY, INC., a Texas corporation, BENTKEY SERVICES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, BENTKEY KLAVAN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, IT'S 5:30, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, GOD-KING GIFTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, BEARD SUPPLY, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, BENTKEY CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and BENTKEY HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively referred to herein as the "Debtor"), in favor of FIRST HORIZON BANK, a Tennessee state bank ("Lender").

RECITALS:

- A. Debtor and Lender entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2023 (the "Existing Trademark Security Agreement"). Debtor and Lender desire to amend, restate and consolidate the Existing Trademark Security Agreement as set forth herein.
- B. Debtor and Lender are party to that certain Loan Agreement dated as of December 31, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Revolving Credit Note and Loan Agreement dated as of July 20, 2022, as amended by that certain Second Amendment to Revolving Credit Note and Loan Agreement and Waiver dated as of August 29, 2022, and as amended by that certain Third Amendment to Revolving Credit Note and Loan Agreement dated as of April 25, 2023, as amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Revolving Credit Note and Loan Agreement dated as of July 17, 2023, and as amended by that certain Addendum to Loan Agreement, Guaranty and Guarantor Security Agreement dated as of November 8, 2023 (as such may be further amended and/or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have such meanings as set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- C. Debtor has granted to Lender a security interest in all, or substantially all, of its personal property pursuant to those certain Security Agreements dated as of December 31, 2021 (as such may be amended and/or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreements").
- D. Debtor wishes to execute this Agreement to supplement the terms of the Security Agreements for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Debtor, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. As security for the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in all Debtor's present and future rights and interest in the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement is executed to supplement and further evidence the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreements. The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are in addition to those set forth in the Loan

Agreement, the Security Agreements, and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Lender as a matter of law or equity.

3. <u>Recordation</u>. Debtor authorizes and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Agreement.

[signature on next page]

93139002.2

ENTERED INTO as of the date first written above.

| DEBTOR: |
|--|
| BENTKEN MENTURES, LLC |
| By Calch Robinson, Caleb Robinson, |
| Co-Chief Executive Officer |
| THE DAILY WIRE, LLC BENTKEN, SERVICES, LLC |
| By: Caleb Robinson |
| Caleb Robinson, Co-Chief Executive Officer |
| BENTKEY, INC. BENTKEY KLAVAN, LLC IT'S 5:30, LLC JEREMY'S RAZORS, LLC |
| GOD-KING GIFTS, LLC BEARD SUPPLY, LLC DAILY WIRE ENTERTAINMENT LLC |
| DW-PUBLISHING LLC |
| By Calch Robinson Caleb Robinson, |
| Chief Executive Officer |
| BENTKEY CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC |
| Docusigned by: Calch Robinson |
| Dy |
| Title: |
| BENTKEY HOLDINGS, LLC |
| By: Call Robinson |
| Manager |

93139002.2[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

| Owner | Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Matt Walsh Show | 6921730 | December 13, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Esoteric Radio Theatre | 6252443 | January 26, 2021 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Morning Wire | 7176952 | September 26, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Daily Wire | 6576836 | November 30, 2021 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Daily Wire | 6153795 | September 15, 2020 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Daily Wire | 6037788 | April 21, 2020 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Daily Wire | 5103642 | December 20, 2016 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Daily Wire + | 7250031 | December 19, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | DW+ | 7250030 | December 19, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Forward Flag Design | 6479271 | September 7, 2021 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Sweet Baby Gang | 7177163 | September 26, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Matt Walsh Show | 6921730 | December 13, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Bearded Baby Logo | 7250097 | December 19, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire LLC | The Andrew Klavan Show | 6725040 | May 24, 2022 |
| The Daily Wire LLC | The Andrew Klavan Show | 6224763 | December 22, 2020 |
| The Daily Wire LLC | The Michael Knowles Show | 6731967 | May 24, 2022 |
| The Daily Wire LLC | The Michael Knowles Show | 6224762 | December 22, 2020 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Lady Baller | 5471540 | December 11, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Lady Baller | 4528652 | December 11, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Lady Baller | 5872690 | December 11, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | LadyBaller | 5878941 | December 11, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | LB logo | 5470716 | December 11, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Young Heretics Logo | 7172082 | September 26, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Young Heretics | 7172080 | September 26, 2023 |
| Beard Supply LLC | Beard Supply | 6904028 | November 22, 2022 |
| Beard Supply LLC | Beard Supply | 6854326 | September 20, 2022 |
| DW Publishing, LLC | DW Books | 7077209 | June 6, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Shut Up and Shave | 7134823 | August 8, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Shut Up and Shave | 7262993 | January 2, 2024 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Jeremy's Razors | 7108969 | July 11, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | JR logo black on white | 7215842 | November 7, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | JR logo white on black | 7215843 | November 7, 2023 |

93139002.2

Trademark Applications

| Owner | Mark | Serial No. | Application Date |
|--------------------------------------|--|---------------|-------------------|
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Candace Design Logo | 97340997 | March 31, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Comments Section | 97335518 | March 29, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Crain & Co Show | 97285397 | February 25, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | The Crain & Co Show Logo | 97285444 | February 25, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Crain & Co Logo | 97285428 | February 25, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Crain & Co | 97285380 | February 25, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Bentkey Ventures (US, UK, EU) | 98244285 | October 27, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | What is a Woman | 97328896 | March 24, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | HeHim | 97832391 | March 10, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | SheHer | 97832386 | March 10, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Daily Wire Now | 97071183 | October 12, 2021 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Candace | 97340980 | March 31, 2022 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Judged | 97910918 | April 27, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Chip Chilla | 97926081 | May 8,2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | A Wonderful Day with Mabel Maclay | 97908773 | April 26, 2023 |
| Bentkey Ventures, LLC | Mabel Maclay | 97740003 | January 23, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Lady Ballers logo | 98321272 | December 19, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | Lady Ballers | 98321260 | December 19, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | The Comments Section with Brett Cooper | 98169664 | September 7, 2023 |
| The Daily Wire, LLC | The Comments Section with Brett Cooper logo | 98169697 | September 7, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Stop Giving Your Money to Woke Corporations That Hate You. | 97891754 | April 17, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Jeremy's | 97977139 | June 9, 2022 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Jeremy's | 97450713 | June 9, 2022 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Jeremy's | 97450700 | June 9, 2022 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Jeremy's Chocolate | 97891795 | April 17, 2023 |
| Jeremy's Razors, LLC | Jeremy's Beer | 97903376 | April 24, 2023 |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | Mayflower | 98105506 | July 27, 2023 |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | Mayflower logo | 98105522 | July 27, 2023 |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | Mayflower Flower | 98105527 | July 27, 2023 |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | Winners Are Just Losers Who Win | 98279784 | November 21, 2023 |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | In the Future, All the Best Men Will Be Women | 98279774 | November 21, 2023 |
| Bentkey Consumer Products Group, LLC | Life's Tough, Get a Helmet, Man, Candace Owens | 98265280 | November 10, 2023 |

93139002.2

RECORDED: 02/16/2024